
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU
DEMOCRATAIDD

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
COMMITTEE

DYDD MAWRTH, 20 MAWRTH 2018
 am 2.00 o’r gloch

TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2018
 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR

LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1
COUNCIL OFFICE

LANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

Vaughan Hughes (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Carwyn Jones, R G Parry OBE, Dylan Rees 
and Nicola Roberts

Y Grŵp Annibynnol / The Independent Group

Richard Griffiths, Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Lafur Cymru / Wales Labour Party

J Arwel Roberts

Annibynnwyr Môn / Anglesey Independents

Eric Jones, R Llewelyn Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 
December 2017.

3   INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES – ANNUAL REPORT 
FOR 2018/19  (Pages 5 - 8)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.

4   MEMBERS’ ANNUAL REPORTS 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 12)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.

5   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT & TRAINING PLAN 2017/18  (Pages 13 - 20)

To submit a report by the Human Resources Development Manager.

6   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT & SUPPORT CHARTER  (Pages 21 - 34)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.

7   WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS  (Pages 35 - 36)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.

8   SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2018/19  (Pages 37 - 50)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.



 1 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December, 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair) 
 
Councillors Richard Griffiths, Vaughan Hughes, Carwyn Jones,  
Robert G Parry OBE, FRAgS, Dylan Rees (from 2.40 pm),  
Dafydd Roberts 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 
 

Councillor Eric W Jones 

 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Submitted for confirmation - the draft minutes of the meeting of the Democratic 
Services Committee held on the 27th September, 2017. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes:- 
 
Item 3 – Welsh Government Consultation - Electoral Reform in Local Government 
in Wales 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that following the Consultation on 
electoral reform, the Welsh Government proposes to reduce the voting age to 16 
for local elections. 
 
RESOLVED that the above minutes be confirmed as correct. 
 

3. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DARFT REPORT 
2018/19 
 
Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP)’s Draft Annual Report for 2018/19. Group Leaders were 
consulted on the proposals. 
 
The following were proposed:- 
 

   To increase the Councillor salary by 1.49% to £13,600.  This represents 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 2 

  an increase of £200 in the basic salary. 

   No increase for senior salaries. 

   Removal of the two levels of salary for Executive Members and Committee 
  Chairs. 

   The IRP remains concerned that many Members are still not claiming their 
  entitlements for reimbursement of costs of care. 

   Introduction of new sickness absence for senior Members. 

 The IRP is concerned that Councillors do not consistently receive adequate IT or 
telephone equipment and/or support from Councils. (The Democratic Services 
Committee has responsibility in authorities to oversee these matters). 

 Clarification of Job sharing Executive Members (an Executive salary can be split 
between 2 Members in a ‘job share’ arrangement). 

 Community and Town Councils – proposals to allow and/or require the payment 
of special responsibility allowance based on the size of community/town council. 

 
It was noted that Group Leaders have welcomed the removal of the two levels of 
salary for Executive and Committee Chairs.  
 
RESOLVED to note the IRP’s proposals for 2018/19 as detailed in the report. 
 

4.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CHARTER 
 
 Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the WLGA’s Wales 

Charter for Member Support and Development.  The Charter was granted to the 
Council in 2014, and aims to provide a broad framework for local planning, self-
assessment, action and review, and the sharing of good and innovative practice. 

 
 The Head of Democratic Services reported that the award was granted for a period 

of three years, and the Council will seek reassessment in 2018, by preparing a self-
assessment against set criteria prepared by the WLGA.  He stated that a further 
update will be provided to this Committee in March, 2018. 

  
 RESOLVED to endorse the action proposed in this report. 
 
5. TIMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services in accordance with the 

statutory guidance issued by the Welsh Government under Section 6(1) of the 
Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  The Council is required to review and 
survey Members at least once every term on the timing of meetings. 

 
 The Head of Democratic Services reported that following consultation with Group 

Leaders on 26th October, 2017, a survey was sent to all Member to obtain their 
views.  Options included starting meetings at 10.00 am; 2.00 pm; 4.00 pm and 6.00 
pm. 

 
 It was noted that 13 responses had been received (43%).  Members of the 

Committee discussed the options available, and  agreed to adhere to the present 
arrangement with both Scrutiny Committees commencing at 2.00 pm. 

 

Page 2



 3 

 RESOLVED to recommend to the Council that no changes be made to the 
timing of meetings.  

 
 
 
        The meeting concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

COUNCILLOR ROBERT LL JONES 
CHAIR 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting: Democratic Services Committee 

Date: 20 March 2018 

 

Title of report:  Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales – Annual 

Report for 2018/19 

 

Report by: Head of Democratic Services  

 

Purpose of Report: To inform the Committee of determinations made by 

the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. 

 

1.0  Background 
 
1.1 The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRP) is independent of central 

and local government and was initially established to determine the range and 
levels of allowances payable by county and county borough councils to their 
elected members and co-opted members with voting rights.  Each year the Panel 
must produce an Annual Report which sets out the type and levels of payments 
that authorities may or must make available to their members and co-opted 
members.   

 
1.2 The payments to members and co-opted members for 2018/19 as prescribed by 

the IRP in its annual report (February 2018) will need to be reported to the full 
Council on 15 May 2018.   

 
1.3 The determinations in the February 2018 report will come into effect for the 2018/19 

financial year. 

  

2.0 Payments to elected members of principal councils 
 

Basic salary 
 
2.1 The Panel has determined that there shall be an increase of £200 per annum to the 

basic annual salary to £13,600 (an increase of 1.49%).     
 

Senior salaries 

 
2.2 Councils have discretion on the number of senior salaries they pay, up to the 

maximum set by the Panel.  In respect of this Council, the Cabinet Secretary for 
Finance and Local Government agreed to increase the number of posts that could 
be paid a senior salary beyond the fifty percent maximum contained in the 
Measure, subject to a determination by the Panel. The Panel issued a 
Supplementary Report dated December 2017 to give effect to this increase.  The 
maximum number of Council Members eligible for payment of a senior salary is 

therefore set at 16 for 2018/19.  This figure still includes civic salaries 
 
2.3 No increase is proposed for senior salaries but these posts holders will receive the 

increase in the basic salary element.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 

 

Band 2 - Executive Members 

 
2.4 The discretion to pay different salary levels for Executive members has been 

removed and there will be only one salary level for 2018/19.  This is as a result of 
the strong views expressed during the Panel’s visits to councils that the Panel 
should be prescriptive in respect of the salaries of Executive Members.  

 

Band 3 – Committee Chairs 

 
2.5 The Panel has recognised the overwhelming support for its determinations to be 

prescriptive and therefore has also removed the two-tier arrangement for 
Committee Chairs, although the Panel continues to take the view that the 
responsibility and function of chairing a committee is not generally influenced by the 
population of the authority.   

 

Senior Salary levels 
 
2.6 Senior salary levels for 2018/19 for the Isle of Anglesey County Council shall 

therefore be payable as follows: 
 

Senior Salaries (inclusive of Basic Salary): 

 

Band 1 
 

Leader 
Deputy Leader 

£43,300 

£30,300 

 

Band 2 Executive members 
 

£26,300 

 

Band 3 Committee Chairs (if remunerated) 
Level 1 
 

 

£22,300 
 

Band 4 Leader of largest opposition group*  £22,300 
 

Band 5 Leader of other political group* £17,300 

 

 

* A council must make a senior salary available to the leader of the largest 
opposition group.  The stipulation that an opposition group leader or any other 
group leader must represent at least 10% of the council membership before 
qualifying for a senior salary remains unchanged. 

 

 

Civic heads and deputy civic heads 
 
2.7 The Panel maintains the view that it is appropriate for authorities to set 

remuneration levels which reflect activity and responsibility, rather than local 
population.  The Panel is aware but surprised that many councils have set the 
salaries for their civic heads and deputies to accord with the population groups 
rather than necessarily reflecting the specific responsibilities attached to the roles. 
For the removal of doubt, the Panel wishes it to be noted that the three established 
groups of principal councils calculated by population are not required to be applied 
in relation to payments to civic heads and deputies.  

Page 6



 
 

3 

 

 
2.8 A council may decide not to apply any civic salary to the posts of civic head and 

deputy civic head.   
 
2.9 The Panel has determined that (where paid) civic salaries at the following levels are 

payable and will be applied by principal councils as each considers appropriate, 
taking account of the anticipated workloads and responsibilities:   

 

 

Civic Salaries (inclusive of Basic Salary): 

 

 
 
Civic Head (Chair of Council) 

 

1 - £24,300 

2 - £21,800 

3 - £19,300 

 

 
 
Deputy Civic Head (Deputy Chair of Council) 

 

1 - £18,300 

2 - £16,300 

3 - £14,300 

 

 
2.10 For 2017/18, the Council approved this Committee’s recommendation that level 3 

salaries should be paid to the Civic Head and Deputy Civic head. 
 
2.11 Group leaders have been consulted on the issue of payment levels.  The view was 

that the same payment levels should continue, ie level 3 to the Civic Head and 
Deputy Civic Head. 

 

3.0 Other issues that are relevant to this Committee 
 

3.1 Supporting the work of local authority elected members 

 
The Panel expects the support provided should take account of the specific 
needs of individual members. The functions of Democratic Services Committees 
include a requirement to review the level of supp
[...]
. 
 
  

 

 

Huw Jones 

Head of Democratic Services 

13/03/18 
 

 

 

Background paper:- The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Annual Report (February 
2018) -  

http://gov.wales/irpwsub/home/publication-reports/58592459/?skip=1&lang=en 

 
 

Page 8

http://gov.wales/irpwsub/home/publication-reports/58592459/?skip=1&lang=en


ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Committee: Democratic Services Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 20 March 2018 
 

Title: Members’ Annual Reports 
 

Author: Head of Democratic Services 
 

Purpose of report: To inform the Committee of the proposed 
arrangements for 2017/18 Annual Reports 

 

1.0  Background  
 
1.1 I have reported to this Committee previously with regard to Section 5 of the 

Local Government Measure (Wales) 2011 which places a duty on the County 
Council to ensure that arrangements are in place to enable Members to 
publish annual reports on their activities.   
  

1.2 The Council has been publishing Members’ Annual Reports since 2013/14 
and the reports can be seen on the link below: 
 
http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-democracy-
and-elections/councillors/councillors-annual-report-?redirect=false 
  

2.0  Publishing Annual Reports for 2017/18 
  
3.1  It is intended to follow the timetable below for publishing 2017/18 Annual 

Reports: 
 

 Circulate template to Members – by the end of March 2018 (the template 
to include details of Members’ attendance at main committees and sub-
committee meetings, together with any learning and development sessions 
attended.   

 
It will be the responsibility of individual Members to include details of 
attendance at meetings of outside bodies).  

 

 Members to submit draft reports to Democratic Services – by the end of 
April 2018.  

 

 Complete and publish reports on the Council’s website – by 30 June 
2018.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-democracy-and-elections/co
[...]
 
 
 
 
3 - Initiatives and Special Activities 

                                                           
1 Attendance figures supplied by the Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
4 - Learning and Development 
 
I have attended the following learning and development initiatives during the past 
year (information supplied by the Isle of Anglesey County Council): 
 

  

  

Member Briefing Sessions ( 0 out of  0 = %)  

 
 
 
5 - Other Activities and Issues 
 
 
 
 
More information about me can be found here: 
 

 
Link to the Council’s website 
 
 

Councillor  April 2018 

 
 

Page 12



1  

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

MEETING: STANDARDS  COMMITTEE / 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 COMMITTEE 

DATE: 14 MARCH 2018 / 20 MARCH 2018 

TITLE OF REPORT : MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

REPORT BY : HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGER 

CONTACT OFFICER : MIRIAM WILLIAMS (extension 2512) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT : TO PROVIDE AN UPDATE ON THE 
PROGRESS OF THE MEMBER 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Standards Committee with an update on the 
progress of the development opportunities offered to Elected Members since the report 
submitted on the 13th September 2017. 

 

As previously highlighted, the 2017/18 plan was compiled in conjunction with best practice 
guidance provided by The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA). This was 
reviewed and localised with input from Senior Officers and Group Leaders in order to 
address the needs of this Authority. 

 
 

MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
As an evolving document, the Development plan has since been amended to reflect the 
additional training that has been offered since my last report, see Appendix 1. 

 
Between September 2017 and up to the 31 March 2018 an additional 11 formal 
development sessions have/are being offered. Of these, 5 are specifically for Members 
of the Scrutiny Committees; one relating to Audit Committees; Licensing Training for 
Members of the Planning Committee,whilst all Elected Members have been invited to the 
remainder of the sessions being offered (which includes the Regional Induction session 
run by the WLGA in Venue Cymru). See note within the Development Plan of targeted 
audience. 

 

Due to adverse weather conditions, a session relating to Treasury Management was 
postponed and is due to be re-scheduled early in the next financial year. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2  

Where applicable, Lay members and Standards Committee members are also invited to 
specific training sessions. 

 
Records of Elected Members’ attendance at sessions (arranged by the HR team), are 
maintained on the Authority’s HR/Payroll system and this information is easily accessible 
in order that they can be included within Elected Members Annual Reports. See Appendix 
2 for an overview of the information regarding attendance since last May. 

 

Costs 
 

Training delivery has been a combination of officer led and external providers. The costs 
to date amount to just under £9,000 which is £4000 over the allocated budget set. 

 

The above expenditure highlights the need to ensure that the development plan for 
2018/19 meets essential development needs, and training events are prioritised and 
costed in order that appropriate budgets can be allocated. 

 

Attendance at development sessions is therefore essential to ensure value for money. 
 

E-Learning 
 

During the past few months considerable efforts have been made to encourage Elected 
Members to familiarise themselves with the variety of E-Learning programmes available 
to them. 

 

In order to assist Elected Members with this, the E-Learning Officer has delivered a 
number of sessions, to Members of Scrutiny and Standard Committees, to provide 
individuals with knowledge, skills and confidence to utilise the programmes. 

 
Evaluation 

 

Evaluation of training continues to be encouraged in order to establish whether the 
training mee
[...]
Scrutiny Development programme is also being run in parallel with this programme 

 
 
 

 

Page 18



Appendix 2 
 

**Denotes that course is open to all Elected Members 
 

  

  

COURSE TITLES Number 
of 
Attendees 

**BASIC SAFEGUARDING  

01/06/2017 18 

**BRIEFING SESSION - CORPORATE PLAN & CODE  

18/05/2017 25 

**CYMRAEG CLIR  

29/11/2017 1 

EFFECTIVE QUESTIONING IN SCRUTINY - EXEC  

04/12/2017 6 

EFFECTIVE QUESTIONING IN SCRUTINY - SCRU  

04/12/2017 14 

**FINANCE INCLUDING BUDGETING AND TREASURY  

25/05/2017 16 

**GIFTS / HOSPITALITY AND DECLARATION OF I  

02/06/2017 7 

**HOUSING ACT  

06/07/2017 15 

HOW TO BE A MORE EFFECTIVE AUDIT COMMITT  

15/09/2017 6 

**INTRODUCTION TO E-LEARNING  

10/01/2018 2 

12/01/2018 5 

16/01/2018 
01/02/2018 

6 
3 

 
**INTRODUCTION TO THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR  

21/09/2017 6 

**INTRODUCTION TO THE AUTHORITY'S SERVICES  

11/05/2017 21 

18/05/2017 14 

**IPAD TRAINING  

12/05/2017 14 

18/05/2017 7 

31/05/2017 6 

**PLANNING MATTERS TRAINING  

21/07/2017 11 

05/03/2018 11 

Planning Training  

01/06/2017 10 

**SAFEGUARDING TRAINING  

07/07/2017 7 

**THE CONSTITUTION  

05/06/2017 18 

**VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, DOMESTIC ABUSE  
- (ELearning) 

 

19/10/2017 1 

24/10/2017 1 

  

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Committee: Standards Committee / Democratic Services 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 14 / 20 March 2018 

Title: Member Development Charter 

Purpose of the Report: Confirm action proposed 

Author: Head of Democratic Services 

 

 

1.0 Background 
 

Member Development Charter 
 

In 2014, the Council secured the WLGA’s Wales Charter for Member Support 
and Development. The Charter aims to provide a broad framework for local 
planning, self-assessment, action and review and the sharing of good and 
innovative practice. This has been the subject of reports to the Democratic 
Services Committee. 

 

The award was granted for a period of 3 years and it is proposed that the 
Council now seeks re-assessment. This includes the need to prepare a self- 
assessment against set criteria prepared by the WLGA with supporting 
evidence against various headings- see attached. . 

 

1.1 Work is in hand to complete the task before the end of April 2018, to mirror the 
timetable for Members to complete annual reports. 

 
 

2.0 Recommendation: 
 

The Committee is requested to note the action proposed in this report. 
Huw Jones 

 
Head of Democratic Services 
26 February, 2018 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A Self-Assessment 
Pro-forma for the Standard Level 

Charter P
age 22



 

A. Member Roles and 
Responsibilities 

Charter Requirement Charter Expansion and 
Clarification 

Description of 
authority 
approach and 
actions 

References to 
supporting evidence 
enclosed 

1. Members are supported 
with role descriptions. 

Role descriptions are adopted 
for the: 

 Leader 

 Deputy Leader 

 Cabinet Members 
 Scrutiny members 
 Scrutiny Chairs 
 Scrutiny Co-optees 

 Chairs of statutory 
committees 

 Chairs of area 
committees 

 Chair of the Audit 
Committee 

 Members of Audit 
Committee 

 Chair of Democratic 
Services 

 Member of Democratic 
Services 

 Ward Member, 
including community 
leadership and case 
work 

 Chair of Standards 
committee 

 Member of Standards 
Committee 

 Leader of the 
Opposition 

What does adopted mean? 
Role descriptions exist and 
have been formally adopted 
for all the roles listed. 

 

There is no need at this level 
for members to evidence that 
they perform the roles 
outlined in the descriptions but 
they should understand what 
their role is and what is 
expected of them. 
What can be defined as a role 
description? 

 

See 
 the WLGA model role 

descriptions for Welsh 
Authorities and 

 the WLGA document 
The Role of Members 
in Collaboration and 

 The Model Role 
description for a 
Scrutiny Co optee 
Appendix A local 
Governm
[...]
al collection of 
information dedicated to 
member needs is provided as 
part of the information and 
research support available to 
members. 

An up to date and regularly 
revised collection of 
information resources is 
available specifically for 
members. 

 

This contains agendas, 
minutes, training 
opportunities, links to web 
resources and access to 
performance data. 

 

Members are informed about 
the information that is 
available. 

  

P
age 34



D3. Facilities for members 
to work in the Council are 
available. 

Member needs have been 
reviewed and where required 
the following are provided: 

 

 Shared areas for 
example for each 
political group. 

 
 Private rooms for 

meetings. 
 

 Offices for senior office 
holders. 

The needs of members must 
have been assessed. 

 

Rooms must be available but 
not necessarily permanently 
dedicated. 

  

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Committee: Democratic Services Committee  

Date of Meeting: 20 March, 2018  

Title: Webcasting  

Purpose of the Report: To note information in the report  

Author: Head of Democratic Services   

 
 
 

1.0 Background  
 

The purpose of this report is to update the Committee regarding 
webcasting of meetings. Since June 2014 meetings of the Council, 
Executive and Planning and Orders committees have been webcast, 
and the service provided by Public - I.  

 
 A schedule of hits since April 2016 is enclosed for information.  
 

The current contract ends in March 2018 and the service is currently 
out to tender for a period of 3 years up to March 2021. The intention is 
to continue webcasting the meetings referred to above.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

The Committee is requested to note the information and that a further update  
be given at the next meeting.   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic Services 
6 March, 2018 
 

 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Teitl Gweddarlledu/Webcast Title Dyd
[...]
1 112

Cyngor Sir Ynys Mȏn/Isle of Anglesey County Council 26/09/17 14:00 165 32 133

Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Gorchmynion/Planning and Orders Committee 04/10/17 13:00 157 26 131

Pwyllgor Gwaith/The Executive 30/10/17 10:00 99 31 68

Cyngor Sir Ynys Mȏn/Isle of Anglesey County Council 30/10/17 14:00 76 10 66

Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Gorchmynion/Planning and Orders Committee 01/11/17 13:00 263 90 173

Pwyllgor Gwaith/The Executive 06/11/17 10:00 102 22 80

Pwyllgor Gwaith/The Executive 27/11/17 10:00 137 39 98

Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Gorchmynion/Planning and Orders Committee 06/12/17 13:00 177 52 125

Cyngor Sir Ynys Mȏn/Isle of Anglesey County Council 12/12/17 14:00 646 122 524

Pwyllgor Gwaith/The Executive 18/12/17 10:00 68 23 45

2018

Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Gorchmynion/Planning and Orders Committee 10/01/18 13:00 109 14 95

Pwyllgor Gwaith/The Executive 29/01/18 10:00 60 13 47

Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Gorchmynion/Planning and Orders Committee 07/02/18 13:00 119 23 96

Pwyllgor Gwaith/The Executive 19/02/18 10:00 95 30 65

Pwyllgor Gwaith/The Executive 19/02/18 13:00 106 21 85

Cyngor Sir Ynys Mȏn/Isle of Anglesey County Council 28/02/18 14:00 170 85 85

Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Gorchmynion/Planning and Orders Committee 07/03/18 13:00 63 9 54

10055 2808 7247

Page 36



 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Committee: Democratic Services Committee  
 

Date of Meeting: 20 March, 2018  

Title: Schedule of Committee meetings for 2018/19  

Purpose of the Report: To note the information   

Author: Head of Democratic Services   

 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 

The schedule of committee meetings for 2018/19 has been prepared by 
Officers, this also reflects the decision of Council on the 28th February, 
2018 not to alter the timing of meetings. Wherever possible meetings take 
place on Monday, Tuesdays and Wednesdays. 

 
    Copy of timetable attached for information.  

 
 

2.0  Recommendation 
 

The Committee is requested to note the information. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Huw Jones 
Head of
[...]

IAU/THURS 28  

GWE/FRI 29 GŴYL Y BANC/BANK HOLIDAY 

SAD/SAT 30  

SUL/SUN 31  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

(Fersiwn Chwefror 2018) 
 

 
 
                      

DYDDIADAU CYFARFODYDD AM FIS APRIL 2019 
DATES OF MEETINGS FOR EBRILL 2019 

 

 
DYDDIAD 

DATE 
 

LLUN/MON  1 GŴYL Y BANC/BANK HOLIDAY 

MAW/TUES  2     

MER/WED  3   1.00pm  Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Gorchmynion/Planning and Orders Committee 

IAU/THURS  4   2.00-4.00pm Cyfarfod briffio Aelodau/Members’ briefing meeting 

GWE/FRI  5  
SAD/SAT  6  
SUL/SUN  7  
LLUN/MON  8   2.00pm  Pwyllgor Sgriwtini Corfforaethol/Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

MAW/TUES  9   2.00pm  Pwyllgor Sgriwtini Partneriaeth ac Adfywio/Partnership and 
                Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

MER/WED 10  

IAU/THURS 11  

GWE/FRI 12  

SAD/SAT 13  
SUL/SUN 14  
LLUN/MON  15    

MAW/TUE  16   2.00pm  Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol/Charitable Trust 

MER/WED  17   9.00am  Seminar Cynllunio/Planning Seminar 
10.10am  Ymweliadau Safle/Site Visits 

IAU/THURS  18  
GWE/FRI 19  
SAD/SAT 20  
SUL/SUN 21  
LLUN/MON 22  

MAW/TUE 23   2.00pm  Pwyllgor Archwilio a Llywodraethu/Audit and Governance Committee 

MER/WED 24  
IAU/THURS 25  
GWE/FRI 26  
SAD/SAT 27  
SUN/SUN 28  
LLUN/MON 29 10.00am  Pwyllgor Gwaith/Executive 

MAW/TUE 30  

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales – Annual Report for 2018/19
	4 Members’ Annual Reports 2017/18
	5 Member Development & Training Plan 2017/18
	Report - Member Development
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Member Development & Support Charter
	7 Webcasting of Meetings
	Report - Webcasting
	Appendix - spreadsheet

	8 Schedule of Meetings 2018/19
	Report - Schedule of Meetings
	Appendix - Calendar of Meetings




Minutes of the meeting


1

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair)
Councillor Vaughan Hughes (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Griffiths, Eric Wyn Jones, Bob Parry OBE 
FRAgS, Dylan Rees, John A Roberts and Nicola Roberts.

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services,
Human Resources Development Manager (MW) (for item 5),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Carwyn Jones, Dafydd Roberts.

ALSO PRESENT: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Dylan Rees declared a prejudicial interest in respect of Item 3 – 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales – Annual Report 2018/19 and left the 
meeting during discussion and voting thereon.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December, 2017 were confirmed.

Matters arising from the minutes :-

Item 5 – Timing of Council Meetings

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that the full Council at its meeting held 
on the 28 February, 2018 endorsed that no changes be made to the timing of 
meetings.

3 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES – ANNUAL REPORT 
FOR 2018/19 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales – Annual Report for 2018/19.

The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales (IRP) must produce an Annual Report which sets out the type and 
levels of payments that local authorities may or must make available to their 
members and co-opted members.  The Panel has determined that there be an 
increase of £200 per annum to the basic annual salary of Elected Member; the 



2

basic salary will therefore be £13,600.  The maximum number of senior salaries 
eligible for payment which has been set for this Authority for 2018/19 is 16; this 
includes civic salaries for the Chair and Vice-Chair of the County Council.  It was 
noted that no increase is proposed for senior salaries but these posts holders will 
receive the increase in the basic salary element.  

The discretion to pay different salary levels for Executive members has been 
removed and there will be only one salary level for 2018/19.  The IRP has also 
determined that the two-tier payment arrangements for Committee Chairs will be 
also removed.  However, the Panel maintains the view that it is appropriate for local 
authorities to set remuneration levels for Civic Heads and Deputy Civic Heads.  
This Council at present pays the higher level 3 for Civic head and deputy.  The 
Group Leaders views has been sought and it is recommended that the current level 
of payment continue for 2018/19 i.e. Level 3.
  
It was RESOLVED to recommend to the full Council that it accepts the report 
and that the lower Level 3 salaries be paid to the Civic head and Deputy Civic 
head.

4 MEMBERS’ ANNUAL REPORTS 2017/18 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Democratic Services as regard to Section 5 of 
the Local Government Measure (Wales) 2011 which places a duty on the County 
Council to ensure that arrangements are in place to enable Members to publish 
annual reports on their activities.

The Head of Democratic Services outlined the timetable for publishing the 2017/18 
Members’ Annual Reports as noted within the report.  

Members said that employment commitments and having to represent the Council 
at different meeting should be taken into consideration in the percentage of 
attendance at meeting within the Members’ Annual Reports.

It was RESOLVED to note the report and to include within the Members’ 
Annual Reports the reason as to the absence of a Member at a specific 
Committee due to working commitments and representing the Council at 
various bodies.      

5 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT & TRAINING PLAN 2017/18 

Submitted – an update report by the Human Resources Development Manager on 
the progress of the development opportunities offered to Elected Members since 
the previous report submitted to this Committee at its meeting held on 13 
September, 2017.

The Human Resources Development Manager reported that between September 
2017 and up to the 31 March, 2018 an additional 11 formal development sessions 
have/are being offered.  Of these, 5 were for Members of the Scrutiny Committees, 
one relating to the Audit Committee, Licensing Training whilst all Elected Members 
were invited to the remainder of the sessions offered (which includes the Regional 



3

Induction session run by the WLGA at Venue Cymru.  Where applicable, Lay 
Members on the Scrutiny Committees and Standards Committee were also invited 
to specific training sessions.  She further said that efforts have been made to 
encourage Elected Members to familiarise with the E-Learning programmes 
available, with the E-Learning Officer delivering a number of training sessions.  

It was RESOLVED to note the progress within the Member Development & 
Training Plan for 2017/18. 

6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT & SUPPORT CHARTER 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the WLGA’s Wales 
Charter for Member Support and Development.  The Charter was granted to the 
Council in 2014, and aims to provide a broad framework for local planning, self-
assessment, action and review and the sharing of good and innovative practice.  
The award was granted for a period of 3 years and it is proposed that the Council 
now seeks re-assessment.

It was RESOLVED to note the report and that the Council now seeks re-
assessment within the WLGA’s Wales Charter for Member Support and 
Development. 

7 WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS 

Submitted – an update report by the Head of Democratic Service regarding 
webcasting of meetings.  

The Head of Democratic Services reported that since June 2014 meetings of the 
full Council, Executive and Planning and Orders Committees have been webcast 
and the service has been provided by Public.i.  Information of the ‘hits’ since April 
2016 was attached to the report.  It was noted that the current contract with Public i 
ends in March 2018 and the service is currently out to tender for a period of 3 years 
up to March 2021.  

Councillor Dylan Rees sought clarification on whether the Scrutiny Committees 
could be webcast when a matter of public interest is under discussion.  The Head of 
Democratic Services responded that the matter can be considered in due course.

It was RESOLVED to note the information and that a further update report be 
given at the next meeting of this Committee.

8 SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2018/19 

Submitted – a schedule of Committee meetings for 2018/19 which reflects the 
decision of the full County Council at its meeting held on 28 February, 2018 not to 
alter the timing of meetings and wherever possible to convene meetings on 
Mondays, Tuesdays and Wednesdays.

RESOLVED to note the information.



4

The meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

COUNCILLOR R LL JONES
CHAIR


